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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT  

TUESDAY, APRIL 26, 2022 

 

 

CASE NO:  BZA 22-0006 

PROJECT NAME:  LINDEN RESTAURANT VARIANCE  

PROJECT ADDRESS:  4215 LINDEN AVENUE , RIVERSIDE, OH 45432 

PARCEL ID:  I39 101502 0073 

APPLICANT/PROPERTY INFO:  MATT POINDEXTER, CESO INC.,  

2800 CORPORATE EXCHANGE DR., STE 400, COLUMBUS, OH 43231 

OWNER/PROPERTY INFO: HABIB BUABBAS, 5964 SAINT FILLANS COURT W, DUBLIN, OH 43017 

ZONING DISTRICT:  B-1 NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS DISTRICT    

CURRENT USE:  VACANT STRUCTURES 

 

REQUEST:   

Variances from UDO Sections 1107.09(B)(1), 1113.07(D)(5), and 1113.13(C)(3) to allow a  

reduction in the required parking lot setback, the required landscape buffer yard, and the required 

distances between curb cuts. 

 

 

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND:  

The subject site is east of the Woodman Drive/Linden Avenue intersection. The property was 

formerly used for a car wash and oil change center. The applicant is proposing to redevelop the 

site into a restaurant with a drive-thru window. Due to the lot size and an existing utility easement 

of the site several variances are required. The current site plan proposes a reduced setback for the 

parking lot to accommodate the proposed 30 parking spaces and drive thru lane. The applicant has 

also requested to reduce 10 feet landscape buffer yard. The majority of the required landscaping 

will be located in outside of the buffer yard. The current site has four access points. The applicant 

is proposing to eliminate two drives. The Service Department has expressed concerns about the 

first drive across from Burger King. They are working with the applicant to redesign the access to 

the site.  

 LOCATION REQUIREMENT  REQUEST VARIANCE % 

1 / 
2  

FRONT YARD 10 FT. SETBACK/BUFFERYARD 9.02 FT. ENCROACHMENT  90.2% REDUCTION  

SIDE YARD (W)  10 FT. SETBACK/BUFFERYARD 9 FT. ENCROACHMENT 90% REDUCTION  

SIDE YARD (E) 10 FT. SETBACK/BUFFERYARD  8.5 FT. ENCROACHMENT  85% REDUCTION  

REAR YARD  10 FT. SETBACK/BUFFERYARD  9 FT. ENCROACHMENT  90% REDUCTION   

3 SUBJECT SITE CURB CUTS  250 MIN. DISTANCE 120 FT. DECREASE  48% REDUCTION  

CURB CUT TO THE WEST  250 MIN DISTANCE  220 FT. DECREASE  88% REDUCTION  
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INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS: Staff has received one call from an adjacent property owner who 

interested in the type of development on the site.   
 
STAFF REVIEW/FINDINGS: 
 

Variance 1. Staff finds that the requested variance to allow a reduction in the required parking 

lot setback is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff recommends 

approval of the requested variance. 

• The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the commercial 

corridor.  

• There are unique site constraints which support the reduction of the parking lot 

setback.  

 

Variance 2. Staff finds that the requested variance to allow a reduction in the required 

landscape bufferyard is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff 

recommends approval of the requested variance. 

• The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the commercial 

corridor.  

• There are unique site constraints which support the reduction of the landscape 

bufferyard. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning code would be observed by providing 

landscaping elsewhere on the site.  

 

Variance 3. Staff finds that the requested variance to allow a reduction in the required distance 

between drive is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff recommends 

approval of the requested variance. 

• The applicant is working with the Service Department to ensure the safety of motor 

vehicles on- and off-site.  

• The applicant is bringing the property into closer compliance with the zoning code by 

removing two of the four existing drives.  

 

The question before the Board of Zoning Appeals is:  

• Does the proposal meet the standards for granting the request variances 

established in Section 1105.15?   

In order to answer this question, the Board of Zoning Appeals should consider:  

• information in the staff report (standards for approval, attachments, etc.) for each 

requested variance, and 

• testimony and/or evidence provided at the public hearing which directly relates to the 

variance request. 
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 1 FROM SECTION 1115.01.C:  

The following factors shall be considered by the BZA in determining whether practical difficulty 
exists sufficient to warrant a variance to reduce the parking lot setback; 1107.09(B)(1). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

Yes, there could still be a beneficial use of the property without the variance. However, the 

utility easement which cuts across the site could hinder future development.   

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

Yes, the applicant is requesting an 85-90% decrease in required parking lot setback. This is a 

substantial variance.   

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the essential character of the Linden Avenue Commercial Corridor would not be altered nor 

would adjoining properties be harmed by the variance request.   

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage);   

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Yes, the applicant is aware of the B-1 Neighborhood Business District zoning restrictions and 

has requested the variance prior to the purchase of the property.   

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, a variance will be required to meet the parking requirements and redevelop the property with 

the other site constraints such as the utility easement which runs through the property.  

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

Yes, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance 

be granted. The variance will allow the applicant provide adequate parking for both sit-in and 

carry out customers and require the amount of impervious area on the site.    
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 2 FROM SECTION 1115.01.C:  

The following factors shall be considered by the BZA in determining whether practical difficulty 
exists sufficient to warrant a variance to reduce the landscape buffer yard; 1113.07(D)(5). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

Yes, there could still be a beneficial use of the property without the variance.  

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

Yes, the applicant is requesting an 85-90% decrease in required landscape buffer yard. This is a 

substantial variance.   

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the essential character of the Linden Avenue Commercial Corridor would not be altered nor 

would adjoining properties be harmed by the variance request.   

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage);   

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Yes, the applicant is aware of the B-1 Neighborhood Business District zoning restrictions and 

has requested the variance prior to the purchase of the property.   

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, a variance will be required to meet the landscaping requirements and redevelop the property 

with the other site constraints such as the utility easement which runs through the property.  

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

Yes, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance 

be granted. The landscaping regulations allow all or a portion of the required landscaping and/or 

screening to be placed outside of the required bufferyard if there are topographical or other 

physical constraint on the site.  

 

 

 

 



 

5 
 

 

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 3 FROM SECTION 1115.01.C:  

The following factors shall be considered by the BZA in determining whether practical difficulty 
exists sufficient to warrant a variance to reduce the distance between curb cuts; 1113.13(C)(3). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

Yes, there could still be a beneficial use of  the property without the variance. However, the 

utility easement which cuts across the site could hinder future development.   

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

Yes, the applicant is requesting an 48% decrease in required distance between the curbs on the 

subject site and 88% reduction in the distance between the curb on the adjacent lot.  These are 

substantial variances.   

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the essential character of the Linden Avenue Commercial Corridor would not be altered. 

However, the Service Department has concerned the number of drives on the site may impact 

traffic safety. They are working with the applicant to redesign the proposed drives for traffic 

safety and internal site traffic flow.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage);   

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Yes, the applicant is aware of the B-1 Neighborhood Business District zoning restrictions and 

has requested the variance prior to the purchase of the property.   

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, a variance will be required for the two proposed drives on the site given the distance 

required on a 35 mph road.  

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

Yes, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance 

be granted. There are currently four (4) existing drives on the site. The applicant will be 

removing two to bring the property closer to the zoning requirement.  
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ATTACHMENTS:  

• Zoning Map  

• Aerial Map  

• Site Plan  

• Justification Statement Page   

• Supplemental Information  
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Variance Justification:  
In order to justify approval of any variance staff and/or the Board of Zoning Appeals considers the following criteria. 
Please answer all of the following questions. Use additional sheets if needed. A response of yes, no, or N/A is not 
acceptable.  

 
1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial 

use of the property without the variance.  
 
 

 
 
2. Whether the variance is substantial.  
 

 
 
 

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.  

 
 
 

 
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. water, sewer, 

garbage).  
 
 
 
 
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction.  
 
 

 
 
 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than a 
variance.  

 
 
 
 
 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 
done by granting the variance. 

 
 

 
 

joseph.horton
Text Box
The value of the property would diminish without a variance for minimum spacing between access drives from 250' on a 35 mph Linden Ave. to 130' and 30' between the western drive and the neighboring business drive. Without the variance site would be unable to provide adequate drive access and circulation for the proposed Restaurant and Drive-Thru. 

joseph.horton
Text Box
The variance allows for 2 access drives in a small site with only a 210' frontage. , a portion of the drive aisle, and dumpster enclosure to exist with-in the 10' Parking and Landscape Setback and buffer yard. 

joseph.horton
Text Box
The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered as there are several drive-thru restaurants (including adjoining sites) with 2 access drives within 250' of eachother along Linden Ave. 

joseph.horton
Text Box
The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. 

joseph.horton
Text Box
The developer is currently aware of the zoning restriction and is purposing the variance prior to purchasing.

joseph.horton
Text Box
Due to the small frontage dimension of the limited site, proper site circular and access would not be feasible without a variance.

joseph.horton
Text Box
The granting of the variance would still provide for safe access along Linden Ave, as the western drive is exit only. Providing two access points justly improves the overall function and quality of the parcel and area to match other sites.



  

Front of Subject Site                      Variance Area 1/2: Parking & Landscape Yard Buffer (front) 

  

      Variance Area 1/2: Parking & Landscape Yard Buffer (Front)            Variance Area 1/2: Parking & Landscape Yard Buffer (Side)  

    

      Variance Area 1/2: Parking & Landscape Yard Buffer (Side)                        Variance 3: Distance between Drives  

 



 

 

    

 Variance 3: Distance between Drives      Adjacent Property Across Linden  

   

         Adjacent Property to the West               Adjacent Property to the East  
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